to classify leases as either finance leases or operating leases and account for those two types of leases
differently. Under AASB 117, subleases were previously accounted for as an operating lease and has now been
classified under AASB 16 as a finance lease as the sublease has the majority of the remaining term to the main
lease.

Under AASB 16, an intermediate lessor accounts for the head lease and the sub-lease as two separate
contracts. The intermediate lessor is required to classify the sub-lease as a finance or operating lease by
reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease (and not by reference to the underlying asset).

Because of this change, the Group has reclassified some of its sub-lease agreements as finance leases and
recognised a net investment in sublease.

The tables below shows the amount of adjustments for each financial statement line item affected by the
application of AASB 16 for prior years.

The impact on profit/(loss) for the year ended 30 June 2019 is outlined below with explanatory notes on page 103.

Summary of impacts 30 June 2019

As previously
reported

AASB 16
Adjustments

30 June 2019

As restated

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year $’000 $’000 $’000

Operations and administration (1) (22,338) 3,158 (19,180)

Depreciation and amortisation (1) (8,086) (2,269) (10,355)

Other income (7) 1,053 (612) 441

Other expenses (1) (1,486) (527) (2,013)

Deferred tax (expense)/benefit (5) (15,162) 345 (14,817)

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year 95

102 103

Redbubble Annual Report 2020

28. Impact of new accounting standard (continued)
AASB 16 Leases (continued)
Summary of impacts (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 July 2018

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2019

As previously
reported

AASB16
Adjustments

As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Right-of-use assets (1) - 8,509 8,509

Net investment in sub-lease – current & non-current (7) - 1,779 1,779

Deferred rent received – current & non-current (7) 60 (60) -

Deferred tax assets (6) 13,952 4 13,956

Net impact on total assets 14,012 10,232 24,244

Lease liabilities – current & non-current (1) - (12,450) (12,450)

Lease incentive liability - current & non-current (2) (1,450) 1,450 -

Deferred rent – current & non-current (7) (842) 842 -

Rent received in advance (7) (54) 54 -

Net impact on total liabilities (2,346) (10,104) (12,450)

Retained earnings 128
The implementation of AASB 16 resulted in an increase in net assets (over what was reported in the prior period) of $128,000 at 1 July 2018.

As previously
reported

AASB16
Adjustments

As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Right-of-use assets (1) - 8,378 8,378

Net investment in sub-lease – current & non-current (7) - 1,248 1,248

Deferred rent received – current & non-current (7) 60 (60) -

Intangibles (4) 71,492 (75) 71,417

Prepayments (3) 2,804 (18) 2,786

Deferred tax assets (6) - 72 72

Net impact on total assets 74,356 9,545 83,901

Lease liabilities – current & non-current (1) - (11,848) (11,848)

Lease incentive liability – current & non-current (2) (807) 807 -

Deferred rent – current & non-current (7) (1,377) 1,377 -

Deferred tax liabilities – non-current (6) (296) 251 (45)

Net impact on total liabilities (2,480) (9,413) (11,893)

Retained earnings 132
The implementation of AASB 16 resulted in an increase in net assets (over what was reported in the prior period) of $132,000 at 30 June 2019.

28. Impact of new accounting standard (continued)
Summary of impacts (continued)

The Group as a lessee:
1. �The application of AASB 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under AASB 117 resulted in the
recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. It also resulted in a decrease in rent expenses for the
year ended 30 June 2019 of $3,158,000, an increase in depreciation of $2,269,000 and interest expenses of